

No. 94185-8

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

In re Personal Restraint of:

TODD DALE PHELPS,

Review from Court of Appeals, Division Two, Case No. 48011-5-II

Petitioner's Supplemental Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT1

 A. “GROOMING” IS A COMMONLY UNDERSTOOD
 CONCEPT THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE EXPERT
 TESTIMONY1

 1. “Grooming” Is Within The Average Person’s
 Understanding1

 2. Because Grooming Is Within A Jury’s Common
 Understanding, Expert Testimony Is Unnecessary10

 B. PROSECUTORS DO NOT COMMIT FLAGRANT OR ILL-
 INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT SIMPLY BECAUSE THEIR
 CONDUCT DOES NOT ANTICIPATE AND CONFORM
 WITH FUTURE CHANGES IN THE LAW11

 C. PROSECUTORIAL ERROR IS THE CORRECT STANDARD
 TO EVALUATE PROSECUTOR’S CONDUCT15

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Det. of Coe, 160 Wn. App. 809, 250 P.3d 1056 (2011).....10

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....16

Marchel v. Bungler, 13 Wn. App. 81, 533 P.2d 406 (1975).....16

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....12, 15, 18

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....12

State v. Hughes, 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....12

State v. Kwan Fai Mak, 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986)12

State v. Slighte, 157 Wn. App. 618, 238 P.3d 83 (2010)13

State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....12

State v. Walker, 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....13, 14, 15, 18

Other State Cases

People v. Vara, 68 N.E.3d 1018 (Ill. App. 2016)10

State v. Fauci, 917 A.2d 978, 282 Conn. 23 (2007)18

State v. Leutschaft, 759 N.W.2d 414, 2009 Minn. App. LEXIS 18 (2009).....17

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801, 4, 2017 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 80, (2017)17

State v. Sherman, 378 P.3d 1060, 305 Kan. 88 (2016).....17

State v. Williams, 204 Conn. 523, A.2d 653 (1987)17, 18

Other State Statutes

720 ILCS 5/11-259

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 70210

RAP 9.10.....14

WAC 181-88-060.....9

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary16, 17

Boy Scouts of America, Volunteer Outcomes Study Fact Sheet (2003)
<http://www.scouting.org/filestore/marketing/pdf/factsheet.pdf>.....8

Boy Scouts of America, *Youth Protection, How to Protect Your Child From Child Abuse: A Parent’s Guide*.....8

Boy Scouts of America, Youth Protection Training
www.scouting.org/Training/YouthProtection.aspx8

Coronation Street's child grooming plot caused 'heated debate' among writers, ITV Report, February 16, 20177

Coronation Street's Lucy Fallon: Acting out child grooming plot is 'horrific', The Press, April 18, 20177

Devika Agarwal, *Child grooming: India must take measures to protect children from online sexual abuse*, Firstpost, May 11, 20175

FMT Reporters, *Police draft new law against sexual grooming of children*, Free Malaysia Today, June 25, 2016`

Harriet Sokmensuer, “*Ex-Teacher Allegedly ‘Groomed’ Missing 15-Year-Old Student Who May Have Disappeared with Him: Lawyer*”, People Magazine, March, 16, 20172, 3

Harrison Grimwood, *Woman accused of grooming child for prostitution named Most Wanted*, Tulsa World, April 4, 20173

How my experience of child grooming still haunts me as an adult, Marie Claire, August 25, 20176, 7

Lisa Yanick-Jonaitis, *Mark Ranzenberger, ex-CMU journalism professor, had child porn, how-to guide for grooming young children, police say*, The Oakland Press, May 21, 20164

Lynn Emmerman, *Pedophilia: A Sickness That Tears At Kids’ Trust*, Chicago Tribune, May 28, 19852

Man admitted grooming child on Facebook, Clare Champion (date unknown)6

New laws aim to provide greater protection against grooming and child pornography, Irish Examiner, February 22, 20175

Pei-Sze Cheng, Evan Stulberger, and Dave Manney, *I-Team: Popular Online Gaming Site for Kids Is Breeding Ground for Child Sex Predators, Mother Says*, NBC New York, April 6, 2017 3-4

Stan Finger, *Human trafficking cases soar in Wichita*, The Wichita Eagle, November 29, 2015.....4

State of Washington, Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, *Commercial Sexual Exploitation of Children & Human Trafficking*, August 6, 20158

State of Washington, Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, *Commercial Sexual Exploitation, Abuse and Trafficking of Children and Youth, A Prevention and Intervention Resource Guide for Educators, Parents and Community Members*.....8

Thomas Fox-Brewster, *This \$1 Billion App Can’t ‘Kik’ Its Huge Exploitation Problem*, Forbes, August 3, 2017.....3

United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, *Protection of children from sexual exploitation in the context of major sports events*, March 11, 20147

When2becomes4, *Online grooming and parents invading children’s privacy*, July 24, 20176
